### 503763293 03/31/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3809940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW MAGUIRE	07/24/2013
ARUN KALLIKADAVIL	07/24/2013
HOPE A. CHRISTOPHER	07/24/2013
PRAVEEN GUDAPATI	07/25/2013
ADAM S. MARTIN	07/25/2013
NAVNEET PUROHIT	07/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION
Street Address:	214 NORTH TRYON STREET
Internal Address:	MAILCODE: NC1-027-20-05
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15086998
Application Number:	15087016

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)339-5800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** damionnenobles@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC FOR BOFA

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD, STE 400

Address Line 2: POST OFFICE BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PA, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5699USC1 AND 5699USC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY R. GRAY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Gray/

503763293 REEL: 038161 FRAME: 0782

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2016
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.6
otal Attachments: 12	•
urce=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page1.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page2.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page3.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page4.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page5.tif
urce=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page6.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page7.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page8.tif
source=CombinedDecAssignments#page9.tif	
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page10.tif
ource=CombinedDecAssignme	ents#page11.tif

source=CombinedDecAssignments#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 038161 FRAME: 0783

PMN: 5685US1

# COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to:	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Matthew Maguire ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America (Country), residing in Fort Mill, South Carolina (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. <u>13/952,295</u>, filed <u>July 26, 2013</u>.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

#### WARNING:

Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

**LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR** 

Inventor: MATTHEW MAGUIRE

Date: 7-24-13

Clanaturo

[Page 2 of 2]

PMN: 5685US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declarati	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that	I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	owledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or to fine than five (5) years, or both.

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Arun Kallikadavil ("Assignor"), a citizen of India (Country), residing in Charlotte, North Carolina (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/952,295, filed July 26, 2013.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

PMN: 5685US1

#### WARNING:

Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: ARUN KALLIKADAVIL

Date: 07/24/2013

Signature:

PMN: 5685US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declarati	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Hope A. Christopher ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America (Country), residing in Charlotte, North Carolina (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/952,295, filed July 26, 2013.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

Firm No.: 014033-001948 PMN: 5685US1

#### WARNING:

Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: HOPE A. CHRISTOPHER

Date: \_\_\_\_

Signature:

[Page 2 of 2]

PMN: 5685US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declarati	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that	I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Praveen Gudapati ("Assignor"), a citizen of India (Country), residing in New York, New York (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/952,295, filed July 26, 2013.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

Firm No.: 014033-001948 PMN: 5685US1

# WARNING:

abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Date: 7/35/301

Signature: [

Inventor: PRAVEEN GUDAPATI

HATENT

REEL: 038161 FRAME: 0791

PMN: 5685US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declarati	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-id	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Adam S. Martin ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America (Country), residing in Charlotte, North Carolina (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/952,295, filed July 26, 2013.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

PMN: 5685US1

#### **WARNING:**

Ŷ,

Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: ADAM S. MARTIN

Date: 7/25/13

[Page 2 of 2]

PMN: 5685US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	ON-BOARDING FRAMEWORK
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to:	The attached application, or
	United States application or PCT international application number
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that	I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	owledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or tof not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Navneet Purohit ("Assignor"), a citizen of India (Country), residing in East Brunswick, New Jersey (City, State/Province) have invented the above invention. If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/952,295, filed July 26, 2013.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

Firm No.: PMN:

#### WARNING:

Petitioner/applicant is causioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identify theft. Personal information such associal security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers fother than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider reducting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application fundess a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2018 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.

1, 10h.1

EEGAL MAME OF INVENTOR

INVESTOR: MAYNEET PURCHET

Date: 07/23/2013

Company of the contract of the

[Page 2 of 2]

PATENT

REEL: 038161 FRAME: 0795